

Nos. 06-1195, 06-1196

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL., *Respondents*.

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF RETIRED MILITARY OFFICERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHILIP ALLEN LACOVARA
DANIEL B. KIRSCHNER
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE
& MAW LLP
1675 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

JAMES C. SCHROEDER
GARY A. ISAAC
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN J. KANE
CATHERINE A. BERNARD
JEFFREY A. BERGER
HEATHER M. LEWIS
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE
& MAW LLP
71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
CHICAGO, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The United States Has Played A Leading Role In Developing International Standards To Safeguard The Rights Of Captured Prisoners	4
II. CSRTs Do Not Comport With Military Law Principles.....	9
III. Holding Guantanamo Detainees Indefinitely Without Any Meaningful Judicial Review Increases The Risk To American Armed Forces.	13
IV. Constitutional Protections Apply To Detainees Held At The Guantanamo Base.....	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	28
<i>In re Guzman and Latamble</i> , Annual Digest & Reports of Pub. Int'l Law Cases, 1933-34, Case No. 43	27
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	2, 12
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 17 U.S. 246 (1819).....	28
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 22 M.J. 388 (CMA 1986)	10
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)...	14
Statutes:	
10 U.S.C. § 837(a).....	10
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, Tit. X, 119 Stat. 2739	2, 10, 13
Treaties and Regulations:	
Art. 56, <i>U.S. Army General Order No. 100</i> (1863).....	4

Lease of Certain Areas for Naval or Coaling Stations (1903), T.S. No. 426, 6 Charles I. Bevans, TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1776-1949, at 1120 (State Dep't 1971)	29
Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations (1903), T.S. No. 418, 6 Charles I. Bevans, TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1776-1949, at 1113 (State Dep't 1971)	22, 30
Third Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (Aug. 12, 1949)	7, 8
United States Air Force Regulation AFJI 31-304	8
United States Dep't of Army Regulation 190-8, "Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees" (Oct. 1, 1997)	2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12
United States Marine Corps Regulation MCO 3461.1	8
United States Navy Regulation OPNAVINST 3461.6	8
Miscellaneous:	
Geoffrey Best, HUMANITY IN WARFARE (1980)	4
William W. Bishop, Jr., INTERNATIONAL LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS (1953)	26
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	28

John W. Blaney, Jan. 2, 2003 Statement (available at http://usembassy.state.gov/monrovia/ wwwhsp010203.html)	16
Col. Fred L. Borch, <i>Review of Honor Bound</i> , 163 MIL. L. REV. 150 (2000).....	19
Jeffrey K. Cassin, <i>United States' Moral Authority Undermined: The Foreign Affairs Costs of Abusive Detentions</i> , 4 CARDOZO PUB. L. POL'Y & ETHICS J. 421 (2006)	16
Wesley K. Clark, <i>The Next Iraq Offensive</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 6, 2005, at A2	20
101 Cong. Rec. 9960 (July 6, 1955).....	7
101 Cong. Rec. 9962 (July 6, 1955).....	7
Dep't of Defense, Combatant Status Review Tribunals Order (July 7, 2004).....	10, 11
Dep't of Defense Directive No. 5100.77 (Dec. 9, 1998).....	9
Dep't of Defense, <i>Final Report to Congress: Conduct of the Persian Gulf War L-3</i> (1992)	13
Dep't of Defense News Transcript, <i>Deputy Secretary Wolfowitz Interview with New England Cable News</i> (Mar. 23, 2003).....	15
64 Dep't of State Bull. 10 (Jan. 4, 1971).....	15
7 Dep't of State, Despatches from the United States Ministers to Cuba, 1902-1906, National Archives	29

Dep't of State, Office of the Solicitor, May 7, 1912 Memorandum, National Archives, Record Group 59, document no. 811.34537/95	26
Gen. J.V. Dillon, <i>The Genesis of the 1949 Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> , 5 MIAMI L.Q. 40 (1950)	4, 5, 6
Dwight D. Eisenhower, CRUSADE IN EUROPE (1949)	18
Statement of Adm. William J. Fallon, Senate Committee on Armed Services (Jan. 30, 2007) (available at http:// armed-services.senate.gov/ hearings.cfm)	20
Joan Fitzpatrick, <i>Sovereignty, Territoriality, and the Rule of Law</i> , 25 HASTINGS INT'L & COMP. L. REV. 303 (2002)	19
Statement of Dr. Robert M. Gates, Senate Committee on Armed Services (Jan. 23, 2007) (available at http:// armed-services.senate.gov/ hearings.cfm)	20
<i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations</i> , 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955).....	6, 7, 9
Robert E. Harkavy, GREAT POWER COMPETITION FOR OVERSEAS BASES (1982)	23
Fred Hiatt, <i>Truth-Tellers in a Time of Terror</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 25, 2002, at A15	17
<i>Iran Denies British Sailors Mistreated, Claims "Pressure,"</i> AGENCE FRANCE PRESSE, Apr. 7, 2007 (available on Nexis)	17

Bill K. Jarkloh, <i>U.S. Against Government Failure to Produce Bility, Others</i> , THE NEWS (NIGERIA), July 10, 2002 (available on Nexis).....	17
Willis Fletcher Johnson, THE HISTORY OF CUBA (1920).....	28
Judge Advocate General’s School, OPERATIONAL LAW HANDBOOK (O’Brien, ed. 2003).....	9
P.X. Kelly & Robert F. Turner, <i>War Crimes and the White House: The Dishonor in a Tortured New ‘Interpretation’ of the Geneva Conventions</i> , WASH. POST, July 26, 2007 at A21	20
Josef L. Kunz, <i>The Chaotic Status of the Laws of War and the Urgent Necessity For Their Revision</i> , 45 AM. J. INT’L L. 37 (1951)	5
Joseph Lazar, <i>International Legal Status of Guantanamo Bay</i> , 62 AM. J. INT’L L. 730 (1968)	27
Howard S. Levie, PRISONERS OF WAR IN INTERNATIONAL ARMED CONFLICT (1977).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Liberia; Journalist Tortured, Envoy Blaney Discloses, Wants Gov’t to Honor Terms of Agreement</i> , AFRICA NEWS, JAN. 3, 2003 (available on Nexis).....	16
Christine Lowe, <i>Guarding Gitmo</i> , MARINE TIMES, Feb. 11, 2002	11
Bronwen Maddox, <i>Truth is casualty in fog of the Afghan war</i> , THE TIMES (London), May 8, 2002	11
Magna Carta, chapter 30, in 3 THE COMPLETE STATUTES OF ENGLAND 27 (Halsbury’s Laws of England 1929)	17, 18

Manual of Courts-Martial, Rule 2-104 (2005)	10
Evan Mawdsley, THUNDER IN THE EAST: THE NAZI-SOVIET WAR 1941-1945 (2005)	18
Marion E. Murphy, THE HISTORY OF GUANTANAMO BAY (1953)	24
Mary Ellene Chenevey McCoy, <i>Guantanamo Bay: The United States Naval Base and its Relationship with Cuba</i> (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, University of Akron, 1995)	27
Neil McDonald & Scott Sullivan, <i>Rational Interpretation in Irrational Times: The Third Geneva Convention and the “War On Terror,”</i> 44 HARV. INT’L L.J. 301 (Winter 2003)	15
Mem. to Counsel to the President (Feb. 2, 2002) (www.fas.org/sgp/othergov/taft.pdf)	20
Robert L. Montague, III, <i>A Brief Study of Some of the International Legal and Political Aspects of the Guantanamo Bay Problem</i> , 50 KY. L.J. 459 (1962)	27
PAPERS RELATING TO THE FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1903	28
PAPERS RELATING TO THE FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1912	28
Letter from Gen. David H. Petraeus to Multi-National Force–Iraq (May 10, 2007) (http://tinyurl.com/35wpe7)	20
Statement of Gen. David H. Petraeus, Senate Committee on Armed Services (Dec. 5, 2006) (available at http://armed-services.senate.gov/hearings.cfm)	20

Letter from Colin Powell to Sen. John McCain (Sept. 13, 2006), quoted in 152 Cong. Rec. S10412	21
Robert D. Powers, Jr., <i>Caribbean Leased Bases Jurisdiction</i> , 15 JAG J. 161 (Oct.-Nov. 1961).....	25, 26
Maj. Gen. George S. Prugh, VIET NAM STUDIES, LAW AT WAR: VIET NAM 1964-1973 (Dep't of the Army, 1975)	18
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES §206 (1987)	28
Maura Reynolds, <i>No Tax Hike For Bridges</i> , L.A. TIMES, Aug. 10, 2007 at A12	11
Martin J. Scheina, <i>The U.S. Presence in Guantanamo</i> , 4 STRATEGIC REVIEW 81 (Spring 1976).....	27, 28
Shehu Sani, <i>U.S. Actions Send a Bad Signal to Africa: Inspiring Intolerance</i> , INT'L HERALD TRIB., Sept. 15, 2003	17
State Department, Daily Press Briefing, Feb. 10, 2003 (http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2003/ 17590.htm)	16
U.S. Marine Corps, <i>The Basic School Training Command</i> , LAW OF WAR/CODE OF CONDUCT (Dec. 2002).....	9
U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee Hearing on Detainee Trials (Aug. 2, 2006) (statement of General Richard Myers, former Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff).	21

Letter from Gen. John W. Vessey (Ret.) to Sen.
John McCain (Sept. 12, 2006), quoted in 152
Cong. Rec. S10412 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006)21
